

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

FRIENDS OF THE EARTH, et al.,
Plaintiffs,

v.

DEBRA A. HAALAND, et al.,
Defendants,

and

STATE OF LOUISIANA,
Intervenor-Defendant.

Case No. 1:21-cv-02317-RC

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF LOUISIANA'S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

 I. STATUTORY FRAMEWORKS FOR OIL AND GAS LEASING ON THE OUTER CONTINENTAL SHELF. 1

 II. THE 2017-2022 OCSLA FIVE YEAR PROGRAM. 4

 III. LEASE SALE 257. 6

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

ARGUMENT 8

 I. PLAINTIFFS’ NEPA CLAIMS ARE NOT RIPE..... 8

 II. THE GOVERNMENT COMPLIED WITH NEPA’S REQUIREMENTS..... 10

 A. BOEM was not required to consider downstream climate effects at the lease-sale stage..... 10

 B. Even if BOEM were required to consider downstream climate effects, it did so. 14

 III. BOEM WAS NOT REQUIRED TO SUPPLEMENT THE ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT. 16

 A. Climate. 17

 B. Deepwater Drilling..... 18

 C. Pipeline Safety..... 18

 D. Rice’s Whale. 19

 E. Fracking & Wind Projects..... 20

 IV. IF THE COURT HOLDS THAT BOEM VIOLATED NEPA, REMAND WITHOUT VACATUR IS THE APPROPRIATE REMEDY..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Great Lakes Ports Ass’n v. Schultz,
 962 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 21

Center for Biological Diversity v. Department of the Interior,
 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 9, 10

Center for Sustainable Economy v. Jewell,
 779 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 9

City of Olmsted Falls, Ohio v. Fed. Aviation Admin.,
 292 F.3d 261 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 19, 20

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bernhardt,
 982 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2020) 13

Defs. of Wildlife v. Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt., Regul., Enf’t,
 871 F. Supp. 2d 1312 (S.D. Ala. 2012)..... 13

Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen,
 541 U.S. 752 (2004)..... 17

Ensco Offshore Co. v. Salazar,
 781 F. Supp. 2d 332 (E.D. La. 2011)..... 2

Fisheries Survival Fund v. Haaland,
 858 F. App’x 371 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... 10

Fisheries Survival Fund v. Jewell,
 2018 WL 4705795 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2018), *aff’d sub nom.* 858 F. App’x 371
 (D.C. Cir. 2021) 9

Friends of the Clearwater v. Dombeck,
 222 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2000) 17

Gulf Restoration Network v. Bernhardt,
 456 F. Supp. 3d 81 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 8, 16, 19, 20

Mayo v. Reynolds,
 875 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 17

N. Slope Borough v. Andrus,
 642 F.2d 589 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 11, 12, 14

Oceana v. Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt.,
 37 F. Supp. 3d 147 (D.D.C. 2014) 3, 4, 8, 18

Powder River Basin Res. Council v. United States Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
 37 F. Supp. 3d 59 (D.D.C. 2014) 20

Pub. Emps. for Env't Resp. v. Beaudreau,
 25 F. Supp. 3d 67 (D.D.C. 2014) 20

Sec'y of the Interior v. California,
 464 U.S. 312 (1984) 2, 3, 4, 11, 13

Sierra Club v. FERC,
 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 13

Sierra Club v. Morton,
 510 F.2d 813 (5th Cir.1975) 11

Sovereign Inupiat for a Living Arctic v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
 2021 WL 3667986 (D. Alaska Aug. 18, 2021) 13

Stand Up for California! v. U.S. Dep't of Interior,
 410 F. Supp. 3d 39 (D.D.C. 2019), *aff'd sub nom.* 994 F.3d 616 (D.C. Cir. 2021) 20, 21

State of Cal. ex rel. Brown v. Watt,
 668 F.2d 1290 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 2

Stop B2H Coal. v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
 2021 WL 3410039 (D. Or. Aug. 4, 2021) 20

Suffolk County v. Secretary of Interior,
 562 F.2d 1368 (2nd Cir.1977) 11, 13

Tribal Vill. of Akutan v. Hodel,
 869 F.2d 1185 (9th Cir. 1988) 11, 12, 16

WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell,
 738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 10

WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke,
 368 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2019) passim

Wilderness Soc. v. Salazar,
 603 F. Supp. 2d 52 (D.D.C. 2009) 12

Wyo. Outdoor Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 8

Statutes

43 U.S.C. §§1334(a)(2)(A)(i) 4
 43 U.S.C. §1332(3)..... 1
 43 U.S.C. §1344(a)..... 2, 4
 43 U.S.C. §1344(c)(1)..... 3
 43 U.S.C. §1344(c)(2)..... 3
 43 U.S.C. §1344(d)..... 3
 43 U.S.C. §1345(a) 3
 43 U.S.C. §1351(h)(1)(D)(i)..... 4

Other Authorities

40 C.F.R. §1502.22..... 16
 79 Fed. Reg. 34349 (June 16, 2014)..... 4
 80 Fed. Reg. 4941 (Jan. 29, 2015)..... 4
 81 Fed. Reg. 14881 (Mar. 18, 2016)..... 5
 85 Fed. Reg. 73508 (Nov. 18, 2020)..... 6
 86 Fed. Reg. 54728 (Oct. 4, 2021)..... 7
 86 Fed. Reg. 6365 (Jan. 21, 2021)..... 6
 BOEM, 2017-2022 Outer Continental Shelf Oil and Gas Leasing Proposed Final Program 3-1
 (Nov. 18, 2016)..... 4, 5
 BOEM, *Notice of Intent to Prepare and Environmental Impact Statement for Empire Offshore
 Wind, LLC’s Proposed Wind Energy Facilities Offshore New York*, 86 Fed. Reg. 33351
 (June 24, 2021)..... 21
 Pub. L. 83-212 (1953)..... 1
 Record of Decision and Approval of the 2017-2022 Outer Continental Shelf Oil and Gas
 Leasing Program 3 (Jan. 17, 2017)..... 5
 Record of Decision for Gulf of Mexico Outer Continental Shelf Oil and Gas Lease Sale 257
 (Aug. 31, 2021)..... 7
 White House, *Paris Climate Agreement* (Jan. 20, 2021), [https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-
 room/statements-releases/2021/01/20/paris-climate-agreement/](https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/statements-releases/2021/01/20/paris-climate-agreement/)..... 17

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 8
